In terms of cost-effectiveness, the estimated cost per reduction in an ASD diagnosis at age 3 years
was A $37 181 (US $26 138). When modeled to age 12 years, NPV cost savings were estimated at A
$10 695 (US $7519) per child enrolled in iBASIS-VIPP (A $15 826 less A $5131 treatment cost
differential; Table 4).

Break-Even Cost and Return on Investment
We estimated that the cost of iBASIS-VIPP to the third-party payer (NDIS) would be offset by
downstream savings at age 5.3 years, or 4 years after delivery of the preemptive intervention. By age
13 years, we estimated a savings to the third-party payer of A $3.08 (US $3.08) for each A $1.00 (US
$1.00) invested in iBASIS-VIPP program delivery (A $15 826 divided by A $5131).

Sensitivity Analysis
Results of the 1-way sensitivity analysis are reported in Table 4, and findings of the probabilistic
sensitivity analysis are shown in the Figure. The largest impact on estimated NPV cost (savings) was
clinical trial outcome, varying from an extra cost of A $10 214 (US $7180 [95% CL]) per child to a cost

Table 4. Downstream Costs and Net Present Value Cost Savings of iBASIS–Video Interaction to Promote
Positive Parenting, Best Estimate and 1-Way Sensitivity Analysis

Model parameter
Downstream cost, A$
(US$)

NPV cost savings, A$
(US$)

Best estimate: parameter values as per downstream cost 15 826 (11 126) 10 695 (7519)

NDIS costs + 20% (ASD and DD) 18 991 (13 351) 13 860 (9744)

NDIS costs – 20% (ASD and DD) 12 661 (8901) 7530 (5294)

Differential ASD diagnosis incidence at age 3 y

High 95% CL 38 562 (27 109) 33 431 (23 502)

Low 95% CL −5083 (−3573) −10 214 (−7180)

ASD incidence modeled from age 3 y

95% diagnostic stability ASD to ASD 16 562 (11 643) 11 431 (8036)

80% diagnostic stability ASD to ASD 15 181 (10 672) 10 051 (7066)

Add 10% DD to ASD at age 12 y, evenly distributed across age
range

15 304 (10 759) 10 173 (7152)

At age 3 y, 100% of children described as DD meet NDIS DD
criteria = 0.0865 (50% of 0.173)

12 448 (8751) 7317 (5144)

Modeled to age 17 y (18th birthday) 25 110 (17 652) 19 979 (14 045)

Abbreviations: A$, Australian dollars; ASD, autism
spectrum disorder; CL, confidence limit; DD,
developmental delay; NDIS, National Disability
Insurance Scheme; NPV, net present value.

Figure. Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysis of Estimated Net Present Value Cost Savings per Child for the iBASIS–
Video Interaction to Promote Positive Parenting Intervention vs Usual Care

100

80

60

40

20

0

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
, %

Net present value cost savings per child, $
0 5000–10 000 –5000 10 000 15 000 20 000 25 000

On the x-axis, negative values indicate additional cost
and positive values indicate cost savings. Dollars are